Pennsylvania
Department of

=
=

Northcentral Regional Office

Environmental Protection CLEAN WATER PROGRAM
Application Type Renewal Application No. PA0231711
PP e ERE NPDES PERMIT FACT SHEET PP
Wastewater Type _Sewage INDIVIDUAL SETF/SRSTP APS ID 1106432
Facility Type SRSTP Authorization ID 1471212

Applicant, Facility and Project Information

Applicant Name Dorothy & Howard Smith Facility Name Howard & Dorothy Smith Res

Applicant Address 4825 State Route 654 Facility Address 4825 State Route 654
Williamsport, PA 17702-8876 Williamsport, PA 17702-8876

Applicant Contact Dorothy Smith Facility Contact Dorothy Smith

Applicant Phone (570) 745-7796 Facility Phone (570) 745-7796

Client ID 93157 Site ID 252606

SIC Code 4952 Municipality Bastress Township

SIC Description Trans. & Utilities - Sewerage Systems County Lycoming

Date Application Received January 29, 2024 WQM Required

Date Application Accepted February 5, 2024 WQM App. No.

Project Description Application for a new individual NPDES permit for the discharge of treated sewage from a SRSTP.

Summary of Review

DEP will publish notice of the receipt of the NPDES permit application and a tentative decision to issue the individual NPDES
permit in the Pennsylvania Bulletin in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82. Upon publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin,
DEP will accept written comments from interested persons for a 30-day period (which may be extended for one additional 15-
day period at DEP’s discretion), which will be considered in making a final decision on the application. Any person may request
or petition for a public hearing with respect to the application. A public hearing may be held if DEP determines that there is
significant public interest in holding a hearing. If a hearing is held, notice of the hearing will be published in the Pennsylvania
Bulletin at least 30 days prior to the hearing and in at least one newspaper of general circulation within the geographical area
of the discharge.

This facility is currently permitted under a general NPDES permit PAG044834. It has been determined that discharges to a
waterbody that is classified as High-Quality Waters (HQ) or Exceptional Value Waters (EV) are no longer eligible for coverage
under the PAG-04 General Permit based on DEP’s regulations at 25 Pa Code § 92a.54(a)(8). The permittee was required to
apply for an individual permit.
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icholas W Hartranft, P.E. / Environmental Engineer Manager February 10, 2025




NPDES Permit Fact Sheet
Howard & Dorothy Smith Res

NPDES Permit No. PA0231711

Discharge, Receiving Waters and Water Supply Information

Assessment Status Attaining Use(s)

Outfall No. 001 Design Flow (MGD) 0.0004
Latitude 41°11'41.16" Longitude -77°7'34.71"
Quad Name Linden Quad Code 0928
Wastewater Description:  Sewage Effluent

Unnamed Tributary to Bender Run
Receiving Waters  (HQ-CWEF) Stream Code 20956
NHD Com ID 66916893 RMI 1.0
Drainage Area - Yield (cfs/mi?) -
Q7-10 Flow (cfs) - Q7-10 Basis -
Elevation (ft) - Slope (ft/ft) -
Watershed No. 10-A Chapter 93 Class. CWF
Existing Use HQ-CWF Existing Use Qualifier -
Exceptions to Use None. Exceptions to Criteria None.

Nearest Downstream Public Water Supply Intake

Cause(s) of Impairment N/A
Source(s) of Impairment N/A
TMDL Status N/A Name N/A

PA American Water White Deer

West Branch of Susquehanna
River

10.5

PWS Waters
PWS RMI

Changes Since Last Permit Issuance: None.

Other Comments: None.

Flow at Intake (cfs)
Distance from Outfall (mi)

682

36.5




NPDES Permit Fact Sheet
Howard & Dorothy Smith Res

NPDES Permit No. PA0231711

Treatment Facility Summary

Treatment Facility Name: Dorothy & Howard Smith SRSTP

Degree of Design Flow
Waste Type Treatment Process Type Disinfection (MGD)
Sewage Secondary Septic Tank Sand Filter Hypochlorite 0.0004
Hydraulic Capacity Organic Capacity Biosolids
(MGD) (Ibs/day) Load Status Biosolids Treatment Use/Disposal
0.0004 -- Not Overloaded None. Other WWTP.

Treatment System Components:

- One (1) 1,000-Gallon Septic Tank.
- One (1) Distribution Box.

- One (1) 600 ft? Sand Filter.

- One (1) Erosion Tablet Chlorinator.
- One (1) Chlorine Contact Tank.

- One (1) Outfall 001.

Changes Since Last Permit Issuance: N/A.
Other Comments: None.

Existing Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements

Existing PAG-04 Limits — Outfall 001

Monitoring Requirements
Parameter Concentration Limitations Minimum _
Monthly Measurement Required
Average IMAX Frequency @ | Sample Type
Flow (GPD) Report Report Upon Reguest Estimated ©
BODs (mg/l) 10 20 Upon Request Grab
Total Suspended Solids (TSS)
(mg/l) 10 20 Upon Request Grab
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)
(mg/l) @ Report Report 1/month Grab
pH (S.U.) Between 6.0 and 9.0 at all times Upon Request Grab
200
Fecal Coliform (No./100 mL) Geo Mean XXX Upon Request Grab

*The existing effluent limits for Outfall 001 were based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

Chesapeake Bay Requirements

Facilities that are designed based on a flow of less than 2,000 GPD (400 GPD design flow for this facility) are not a part of
Pennsylvania’s Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy. Accordingly, it is not practicable to require the permittee to perform nutrient
monitoring.

Anti-Backsliding

In accordance with 40 CFR 122.44(1)(1) and (2), this permit does not contain effluent limitations, standards, or conditions that are
less stringent than the previous permit.



NPDES Permit Fact Sheet NPDES Permit No. PA0231711
Howard & Dorothy Smith Res

Proposed Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements

The limitations and monitoring requirements specified below are proposed for the draft permit, and reflect the most stringent
limitations amongst the abovementioned technology, water quality, and BPJ. Instantaneous Maximum (IMAX) limits are
determined using multipliers of 2 (conventional pollutants) or 2.5 (toxic pollutants). Sample frequencies and types are derived from
the “NPDES Permit Writer's Manual” (362-0400-001) and/or BPJ.

Proposed Limits - Outfall 001, Effective Period: Permit Effective Date through Permit Expiration Date

Monitoring
Effluent Limitations Requirements
Parameter Mass Units .
(Ibs/day) ® Concentrations (mg/L) Minimum @ | Required
Average | Average Annual Instant. Measurement | Sample
Monthly | Weekly | Minimum | Average | Maximum | Maximum Freguency Type
Report
Flow (MGD) Annl Avg XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX llyear Estimate
Report
TRC XXX XXX XXX Avg Mo XXX Report 1/month Grab
CBOD5 XXX XXX XXX 10.0 XXX 20.0 llyear Grab
TSS XXX XXX XXX 10.0 XXX 20.0 llyear Grab
Fecal Coliform
(No./200 ml) XXX XXX XXX 200 XXX XXX llyear Grab

*The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 were based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

Development of Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Frequencies

Technology-Based Limitations

The following technology-based limitations apply, subject to water quality analysis and BPJ where applicable:

Pollutant Limit (mg/l) SBC Federal Regulation State Regulation
DEP SFTF Design
1 A Monthl
CBODs 0 verage Monthly 125.3(2)(2)(i) Manual (Document
20 IMAX 362-0300-002)
DEP SFTF Design
Total Suspended Solids 10 Average Monthly 125.3(a)(2)(i) Manual (Document
20 IMAX 362-0300-002)
pH 6.0-9.0S.U. Min — Max 133.102(c) 95.2(1)
Fecal Coliform 200/100 ml Geo Mean - 92a.47(a)(4)

CBODs (10 mg/L) and TSS (10mg/L) are technology-based limits stipulated in the Technical Guidance for the Development and
Specification of Effluent Limitations (362-0400-001). The fecal coliform limits correspond with 25 PA Code § 92a.47 (a)(4). pH
monitoring is not required for SRSTPs. Reporting of only the average monthly TRC concentration is consistent with monitoring
requirements for other systems discharging 0.0004 mgd and is appropriate for this discharge.

All of the monitoring frequencies sample types correspond with the policies and procedures stipulated in the SOP in lieu of the
Technical Guidance for the Development and Specification of Effluent Limitations (362-0400-001).

Compliance History |

WMS Query Summary - A WMS Query was run at Reports - Violations & Enforcements — Open Violations for Client Report to
determine whether there are any unresolved violations associated with the client that will affect issuance of the permit (per CSL
Section 609). This query revealed that there were no unresolved violations.




